Return to Headlines

COVID-19 Update: South Waco Elementary to close beginning Dec. 14

December 11, 2020

Dear South Waco Elementary Families and Employees,

Today, we learned that five more people, who have been on campus at South Waco Elementary School, tested positive for COVID-19. With the cases from earlier this week, nine people at our school have reported testing positive since Monday.

While most of these people likely were not infected at school, the increasing number of cases is a cause for concern. It also means that about 20 employees at our campus will be out on Monday after testing positive or being in close contact with someone who tested positive. Most of our teachers who will be out are able to teach remotely. However, the total number of employees out presents a challenge for appropriately supervising students without bringing large groups of students together in the same space.

As a result, all South Waco Elementary students will be learning remotely next week (Dec. 14-18). Our campus will reopen for in-person instruction after winter break on Tuesday, Jan. 5.

On Monday, all of our in-person students will be able to pick up a device to use while they are learning remotely. Any families without internet access at home will also be able to check out a mobile hotspot. More details on when and how to pick up a device for your student will be coming soon. If you need technical assistance with your student’s device or a mobile hotspot, you can reach our student help desk between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m. Monday through Friday by calling 254-284-1072.

We are continuing to work closely with the Waco-McLennan County Public Health District. All areas of the campus will be deep cleaned and sanitized using hospital-grade disinfectants before the campus reopens for in-person instruction.

Waco ISD will be offering free COVID-19 testing for students and employees from 1-3 p.m. on Sunday in the parking lot at University High School. Unlike other tests that you might be familiar with, this test uses a shallow nasal swab that only goes about an inch into the nose, and test results are sent by text message and email within 24 hours. Students must be accompanied by a parent/guardian. Please bring your driver’s license with you.

While participating in the testing is completely voluntary, I would encourage you to take advantage of this opportunity for students and employees – even if you don’t have any symptoms. This is one more tool to help keep our community healthy.

Thank you for helping us make this transition to remote learning as smooth as possible for our students. As always, if there is something that your student needs to be successful, please let us know. You can call the campus at 254-753-6802 or email me at twana.lee@wacoisd.org.

Sincerely, 

Twana Lee
Principal


11 de diciembre de 2020

Estimadas familias y empleados de South Waco Elementary,

Hoy, nos enteramos de que cinco personas más, que han estado en South Waco, dieron positivo por COVID-19. Con los casos del principio de esta semana, nueve personas en nuestra escuela han informado dar positivo desde el lunes.

Aunque la mayoría de estas personas probablemente no se infectaron en la escuela, el creciente número de casos es motivo de preocupación. También significa que alrededor de 20 empleados en nuestra escuela estarán fuera el lunes después de dar positivo o estar en contacto cercano con alguien que dio positivo. La mayoría de nuestros maestros que estarán fuera pueden enseñar de forma remota. Sin embargo, el número total de empleados en la escuela presenta un desafío para supervisar adecuadamente a los estudiantes sin reunir a grandes grupos en el mismo espacio.

Como resultado, todos los estudiantes de South Waco Elementary aprenderán de forma remota la próxima semana (14-18 de diciembre). Nuestra escuela volverá a abrir para instrucción en persona después de las vacaciones de invierno el martes 5 de enero.

El lunes, todos nuestros estudiantes de instrucción en persona podrán recoger un dispositivo para usar mientras aprenden de forma remota. Cualquier familia que no tenga acceso a Internet en casa puede obtener uno poniéndose en contacto con la escuela. Más detalles sobre cuándo y cómo recoger un dispositivo para su estudiante están por venir. Si necesita asistencia con el dispositivo de su estudiante o un punto de acceso de Internet móvil, puede comunicarse para ayuda técnica estudiantil entre las 8 a.m. y las 8 p.m. De lunes a viernes llamando al 254-284-1072.

Seguimos trabajando en colaboración con el Distrito de Salud Pública del Condado de Waco-McLennan. Todas las áreas de la escuela se limpiarán en profundidad y se desinfectarán con desinfectantes de grado hospitalario antes de que la escuela vuelva a abrir para la instrucción en persona.

Waco ISD ofrecerá pruebas de COVID-19 gratuitas para estudiantes y empleados de 1 a 3 p.m. el domingo en el estacionamiento de University High School. A diferencia de otras pruebas con las que puede estar familiarizado, esta prueba utiliza un hisopo nasal pequeño que solo penetra una pulgada en la nariz, y los resultados de la prueba se envían por mensaje de texto y correo electrónico dentro de 24 horas. Los estudiantes deben estar acompañados por un padre o tutor. Por favor traiga su licencia de conducir.

Aunque participar en las pruebas es completamente voluntario, le animo a que aproveche esta oportunidad para estudiantes y empleados, incluso si no tiene ningún síntoma. Esta es una herramienta más para ayudar a mantener saludable a nuestra comunidad.

Gracias por ayudarnos a hacer que esta transición al aprendizaje remoto sea lo más sencilla posible para nuestros estudiantes. Como siempre, si hay algo que su estudiante necesita para tener éxito, háganoslo saber. Puede llamar a la escuela al 254-753-6802 o enviarme un correo electrónico a twana.lee@wacoisd.org.

Sinceramente,

Twana Lee
Directora